NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS
BEFORE THE LATAH COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION
'~ Wednesday, January 20%, 2016, 5:30 pm

The Latah County Zoning Commission will hold public hearings on Wednesday, January 20%,
2016, in Room 2-B, Latah County Courthouse, Moscow, Idaho, to receive comments on:

CUP # 792D — A request by Verle Koehn to amend CUP #792C to amend the
previously approved CUP to include an additional 5.5 acres for stock piling only to
the previously approved mineral resource development located in the
Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is accessed off of Highway 9, approximately
2.5 miles south of the unincorporated town of Harvard, Idaho. The property is located
in Sections 20 and 21, Township 41 North, Range 03 West, B.M. in Latah County and
referenced as Latah County Assessor's parcel number RP41NO3W207262A,
RP41NO3W201942A and RP41NO3W215561.

Interested parties are encouraged to attend. Accommodations for individuals who qualify under
the ADA are available upon request. Notice to acquire accommodations must be made 3
working days prior to the hearings to the Planning Dept. These hearings will be held pursuant to
the Latah County Hearing Procedures Ordinance and under authority of the Idaho Local Land
Use Planning Act, the Latah County Comprehensive Plan and the Latah County Land Use
Ordinance. The Latah County Zoning Commission reserves the right to limit length of
testimony.

Additional information, including copies of the proposal, is available from the Planning Dept.,
Latah County Courthouse, Moscow, Idaho, (208) 883-7220. Written comments will be accepted
at the above office no later than 2:00 pm on Friday, January 15" 2016. Written exhibits will
not be accepted after that time. Written exhibits include, but are not limited to: written
comments, submissions, exhibits, emails, videos, recorded audio, DVD’s, PowerPoint
presentations, slide shows, photographs, and regular mail/submittals.

Mauri Knott, Senior Planner

(This is a public service announcement only)
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Exhibit #1A. Vicinity and Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map
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Exhibit #2. Application Form (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2A. Applicant’s Narrative (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2B. Site Plan (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2C. Adjacent Property Owners within 1000 ft Consent to Location of Mineral Resource
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Exhibit #3. Staff Introduction for Latah County Zoning Commission hearing for CUP #792D

held on January 20™ 2016




CRITERIA WORKSHEET & APPLICATION SUMMARY |

Note:  This exhibit does not represent staff analysis of information provided by the applicant supporters, or opponents; however, staff has
identified policies which may be applicable to this particular request. Information submitted to the Planning Department prior to the
mailing of the staff packet has been organized herein in relation to the applicable criteria for approval or denial. This worksheet is intended
only to help identify if all relevant criteria have been addressed with supporting factual information and to provide a juxtaposition of any
conflicting testimony that has been presented.

Type of request:
Amendment of a Conditional Use Permit to include 5.5 additional acres for stockpiling only.

Description of application:

A request by Verle Koehn to amend CUP #792C, the previously approved CUP, to include an additional 5.5
acres for stock piling only as a part of a previously approved mineral resource development located on a portion
of a 185-acre parcel in the Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is accessed off of Highway 9, approximately
2.5 miles south of the unincorporated town of Harvard, Idaho. The property is located in Sections 20 and 21,
Township 41 North, Range 03 West, BM. in Latah County and referenced as Latah County Assessor’s parcel
number RP41NO3W207262A, RP41N0O3W201942A and RP41NO3W215561.

Applicable Code:
1) Section 7.01 requires that specific uses within a particular zone require special consideration prior to
being permitted in that zone (Section 3.01, Latah County Land Use Ordinance)

The Latah County Land Use Ordinance, under section 3.01.02(7), lists mineral resource developments subject
to Section 4.03 as a conditionally permitted use in the Agriculture/Forest (A/F) Zone.

2) Section 7.01.01 requires that an application for a conditional use be made by the owner of the affected
property.

The conditional use permit application was signed by Verle Koehn and submitted to the Latah County Planning
and Building department on December 21, 2015.

3) Section 7.01.02 requires:
1. A conditional use permit may be granted if the Zoning Commission finds that the proposed use
conforms to each of the following criteria:

A. The use is not detrimental to the health and safety of those in the surrounding area and will not
otherwise adversely affect permitted uses or the enjoyment of such uses in that zone to any
greater extent that a permitted use in that zone;

B. The use will not require facilities or services with excessive costs to the public;

C. The use is consistent with the goals and policies of the Latah County Comprehensive Plan.

2. If the Zoning Commission finds that a proposed use is essential to the public health, safety, or
welfare, such use may be permitted even if the use is not found to meet the criteria listed above.

3. The Zoning Commission shall have the authority to set an expiration date for any conditional use
permit so long as the reasons for such are included in their findings of fact and conclusions of law.

49 If appfaved this permit is still subject to the previous conditions set via the Findings of Fac
#792C and the Finding of Fact for RC #955.
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5) Section 4.03.03 New Mineral Resource Developments states the following:

Any mineral development which is not registered as an existing development or does not qualify to be
registered as an existing development, not exempt as per Section 4.03.04 of this ordinance, or does not have an
existing conditional use permit, shall be considered a new development. Prior to operation, all new
developments must obtain a conditional use permit under the provisions of Section 7.01 of this ordinance. In
addition the Zoning Commission shall, as a minimum, place the requirements of Section 4.03.02 upon any
newly permitted mineral development, unless making specific findings supporting the omission or alteration of
the requirements of Section 4.03.02. Mineral resource developments which have been granted a valid
conditional use permit prior to one year after adoption of this ordinance shall be considered permitted and shall
observe all conditions previously established. New mineral resource developments shall be exempt from the
provisions of Section 7.01.07 of this ordinance. The following are requirements for operation of all new mineral
resource developments:

1. Activity associated with a mineral resource development shall be at least 1,000 feet from any home
existing at the time of application for conditional use permit, unless a lesser distance is approved by the
Zoning Commission. A lesser distance shall not be approved unless the applicant submits a signed
notarized form, approved by the Planning Department, from all owners of record of any residential
building within 1000 feet of the development consenting to the location of the mineral resource
development. Each form shall be recorded in the Latah County Recorder’s Office by the Planning
Department. Approval of a distance less than 1000 feet shall be within the discretion of the Zoning
Commission, even if all owners of residential buildings within 1000 feet approve of the location of the
development.

2. The operator of a mineral resource development must provide at least a 75 foot undisturbed or natural
buffer on the perimeter of mineral resource development operations. The buffer and the area of mineral
resource development operations shall be maintained so that they are continuously free of all noxious
weeds as determined by the Latah County Noxious Weed Control Superintendent. Frontage on a public
road does not require a buffer. Activities associated with a mineral resource development shall not be
allowed within the 75 foot buffer area. Location and specifications for access road(s) shall be
determined by the Zoning Commission.

3. To protect aquatic and terrestrial habitat and other biological resources, all mineral resource
developments and mineral resource development operations shall be set back at least 75 feet from
perennial streams and 30 feet from any intermittent streams shown on USGS 7.5 minute maps; except
for stream crossings that are regulated by a state or federal regulatory system and those activities
permitted under the Idaho Placer and Dredge Mining Protection Act from the Idaho Department of
Lands, a Stream Channel Alteration Permit from the Idaho Department of Water Resources, a Dredge
and Fill Permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, a Development Permit from the Latah County
Planning Department, and / or a National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit from the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency. Applicable permit documentation shall be provided to the Zoning
Administrator prior to onset of mineral resource development.

4. The applicant shall prepare and submit the following plans with the application for a conditional use
permit:

A. Dust abatement plan to include mineral resource development operations and all access
roads.

B. A plan for coordination with County response units for hazardous materials transport and
use and emergency spill response.
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C. A plan for procedures and protocols for spill containment and storage of oil, fuels, and/or
chemicals; and documentation of compliance with the state and federal laws or
documentation of exemption from requirements.

D. A plan for fire suppression and response, including an inventory of tools stored on-site to
implement planned suppression and response.

5. The applicant may be required to post a bond with the Latah County Planning Department to assure
full compliance with the proposed plans and provisions of this section. The amount of the bond shall be
determined by the Latah County Zoning Commission.

5) Section 4.03.02 requires the following

1. Hours of operation are limited to 9 AM to 6 PM daily. An operator may vary from this requirement by
applying for a conditional use permit under the provisions of Section 7.01 of this ordinance.

2. Written verification of compliance with the Idaho Surface Mining Act, including filing of any
reclamation plan required by the Idaho Surface Mining Act.

3. The excavation site, any overburden and stockpiles, and a 50 foot buffer strip surrounding these areas
shall be maintained so that they are continuously free of all noxious weeds as determined by the Latah
County Noxious Weed Control Superintendent.

4. The operator shall provide, by certified mail, written notification to all residences within one mile of
any blasting. The notification shall be distributed and in the possession of the occupants of these
residences at least 72 hours prior to any blasting. The notification shall give the date and time of the
planned blast.

5. Blasting shall be restricted to the hours of 9:30 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday. No blasting
shall occur on Saturdays, Sundays, or the following holidays: January 1, Memorial Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day, and December 25.

6. An owner or operator may request, and the Director may grant, an exception to provide for additional
hours of operation for a mineral resource development when additional hours of operation are needed to
alleviate a public emergency. Public emergencies include the following:

A. Damage to public roads or structures that require immediate repair.

B. Road construction or repair that is scheduled during nighttime hours to reduce traffic
conflicts.

7. Signs, upon approval of the signs by the Planning Department, warning of truck entrances shall be
posted within one-quarter (%) mile of the site's entrance onto a public road.

8. The mineral resource development shall be marked by warning signs posted 200 feet from mine
operations.

9. A plan to retain storm water runoff within the mineral resource development boundaries.
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Facts of application and the information submitted
Site Characteristics:

Size of Parcel(s): 185 acres
Soils: Klickson silt loam, 25-35% slopes
(Latah County Soil Survey Sheet #16)

Floodplain: Zone “C” (FIRM Panel #160086 0165B)
Land Use and Regulations:

Comprehensive Plan Designation: Productive

Existing Zoning: Agriculture/Forest (A/F)

Existing Uses: Mineral Resource Development, Timber and Pasture

Neighboring Zoening: Agriculture/Forest (A/F)

Neighboring Uses: Agriculture, Forestry and Rural Residences
Infrastructure/Services:

Water: Pond and Water Truck

Sewer: Not Applicable

Access: Highway 9, Idaho Transportation Dept.

Schools: Potlatch School District #285

Fire Protection: Potlatch Fire District

Law Enforcement: Latah County Sheriff

APPLICABLE STATUTE, ORDINANCE, AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SECTIONS:

Local Planning Act: Idaho Code 67-6512
Latah County Land Use Ordinance #269, as amended:

Section 3.01 Agriculture/Forest Zone
Section 4.03 Mineral Resource Development
Section 7.01 Conditional Use Permits

‘Latah County Comprehensive Plan
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CUP 792D Comprehensive Plan and Vicinity Map

Subject Parcel
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CUP 792D Zoning Map
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CUP 792D Aerial Photograph and Adjacent Property Owners
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BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF LATAH, STATE OF IDAHO

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A REQUEST BY VERLE KOEHN TO AMEND THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CUP TO
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL ACREAGE AT THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED MINERAL
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT ON A PORTION OF A 185-ACRE PARCEL IN THE
AGRICULTURE/FOREST ZONE. THE TOTAL SITE INCLUDING HAUL ROADS, STORM
WATER RETENTION, OVERBURDEN PILES, AND BUFFER IS 15 ACRES; HOWEVER
EXTRACTION AREA IS 8 ACRES. THE AMENDED MINERAL. RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT WILL INCLUDE BLASTING, CRUSHING, AND STOCK PILING. THE
PROPERTY IS ACCESSED OFF OF HIGHWAY 9, APPROXIMATELY 2.5 MILES SOUTH
OF THE UNINCORPORATED TOWN OF HARVARD, IDAHO. THE PROPERTY IS
LOCATED IN SECTIONS 20 AND 21, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 03 WEST, B.M. IN
LATAH COUNTY AND REFERENCED AS LATAH COUNTY ASSESSOR’S PARCEL
NUMBER RP41N03W207262A, RP41N03W201942A AND RP41N03W215561.

VZHEREAS, Verle Koehn made application to amend a conditional use permit (CUP #792B) on May
7%, 2015 and ‘

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held on Wednesday, June 3™ 2015 before the Zoning
Commission to take testimony and consider the conditional use permit application; and

WHEREAS, by motion of the Zoning Commission the public hearing was tabled and continued to
Junel7th, 2015 at 5:30 pm in room 2B of the Latah County Courthouse and that all written testimony
must be received by June 12® 2015 to be considered; and

WHEREAS, having reviewed the application, including all exhibits entered, and having considered
the issues presented by the applicant and the opponents on June 17 2015,

THE LATAH COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION, AFTER DUE DELIBERATION AND
CONSIDERATION, HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING:

I. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Zoning Commission finds that the following is relevant criteria and facts to the application and the
applications compliance with the Latah County Land Use Ordinance:

a. The applicant and property owner is Verle Koehn, P.O. Box 37, Princeton, ID 83857.

b. The subject parcel is approximately 185 acres. The applicant has requested to operate a mineral
resource development on approximately 15 additional acres.

c. The subject parcel is zoned Agriculture/Forest (A/F), and the neighboring parcels are also zoned
Agriculture/Forest (A/F). g

CUP-792C ZC Findings, Conclusions and Decision , B 1czcHre: CUPTRD
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d. Mineral resource developments are listed in §3.01.02 of the Latah County Land Use
Ordinance # 269, as amended, as a conditionally permitted use in the Agriculture/Forest Zone.
The Applicant is requesting to blast and crush at a previously approved mineral resource
development.

e. The subject parcel is designated “Productive” on the Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map. The
Comprehensive Plan states, “This area is generally composed of the most productive
agricultural and forest lands in the County. This area should be protected from residential,
commercial and industrial uses which are not directly related to agriculture or forestry and
which may intrude upon the existing use of the land for normal agricultural or forest
practices.”

. The proposed use is located in an area designated as Zone “C” on panel #160086 0165B of the
Flood Insurance Rating Map (FIRM) for Latah County provided by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA). This designation is not considered to be an area of special
flood hazard. There are no perennial or intermittent streams shown on any USGS 7.5 minute
map for the subject site.

g The existing use of the subject parcel includes agriculture, forestry, and a mineral resource
development. The neighboring uses include agriculture, forestry and rural residential. The
applicant gave written testimony that the area where the pit is located is not suitable for
agriculture or forest land due to limited top soil. This was unrebutted.

h. The applicant testified that dust would be controlled by the use of a water truck and well on
the subject site and all access roads associated with the operation. In addition, the Applicant
submitted written and oral testimony that the neighboring property owner is providing him
with use of water from an adjacent pond for dust abatement. This was unrebutted.

i. The applicant testified that no hazardous materials, fuels, oils and/or chemicals would be
stored on the subject site. The Applicant also submitted testimony that any necessary fire
response and suppression weuld be supplied by the Potlatch Fire District. This was
unrebutted.

j.  The applicant submitted written verification that a reclamation plan was submitted to the Idaho
Department of Lands for compliance with the Idaho Surface Mining Act. This was
unrebutted. '

k. The applicant gave oral testimony that the mineral resource development is leased to Steve
and Diane Henderson with Pine Creek Rock. This was unrebutted.

1. The applicant submitted signed notarized forms (Exhibit #2G) from all owners of record of
residential buildings within 1,000 feet of the development consenting to the location of the
“mineral resource development. However, these forms were revoked by said adjacent property
owners prior to the public hearing (Exhibit #6, #7 and #8). Therefore the applicant is limited

in his request to the area outside the 10001t buffer of these two residences. (Exhibit #1F and

#1G)
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m. The applicant made application on May 7% 2015, The initial request also included a request
to operate a temporary asphalt batching plant. The applicant withdrew the request for the
temporary asphalt batching plant on Junel2th, 2015. (Exhibit #21)

n. Pursuant to Section 4.03.03 (2) of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance #269, as amended,
the Applicant provided written testimony that the required undisturbed or natural buffer on the
perimeter of the mineral resource development will be provided.

2. The applicant’s residence is located within 1500 feet of the mineral resource development. The
applicant’s well is located on the subject property.

3. Testimony was provided by a representative of the North Latah Highway District that the existing
mineral resource developments cannot keep up with the demand for rock. Due to fuel costs the
Highway District prefers to utilize pits within the vicinity of where they are needed in order to
reduce hauling costs. The Zoning Commission finds, based on the applicant’s written testimony
and testimony from the highway district, that the operation would present a cost effective source of
rock for the community for both the public and private sectors, along with providing the applicants
family with a viable economic use of their property.

The applicant provided written that no additional public services will be required for operation of
the mineral resource development. This was unrebutted.

4. Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Zoning Commission spent significant time
deliberating on the following areas of the mineral resource development: hours of operation,
expiration of operation, access roads, and wells in the adjacent area.

5. The applicant requested to continue the currently approved hours of 6AM to 6PM Monday through
Saturday. This request varies from the requirements of Section 4.03.02 (1). The applicant stated
that these hours are necessary to accommodate local contractor’s hours of operation and private
retail sales on Saturdays. A representative of the North Latah Highway District requested that the
hours of operation match those of the Highway District of 5:00 am to 4:30 pm in order to
accommodate them. An adjacent property owner testified that the hours of operation on a Saturday
are disturbing the enjoyment of their property due to noise and dust from traffic.

The Zoning Commission finds that in order to maintain the pit’s economic viability, allow for
access of private retail buyers, and not compromise the enjoyment of the surrounding properties,
reasonable hours of operation will be 6:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through Friday, and 6:00 am to
12:00 pm Saturday. ‘ :

6. The applicant and the applicant’s representative provided oral testimony that they do not intend to
excavate all acreage at one time, but would move in the northeastern direction as market demands
dictate. The applicant provided written testimony that the area requested would be developed over
the next 20 years. (Exhibit #2D) The applicant and the applicant’s representative requested an
expiration of no less than 15 years in order to make the mineral resource both worthwhile and
economical to operate. They testified that jobs they bid often have a start date three (3) to five (5)
years in the future.
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Neighbors provided written and oral testimony that the applicant had not provided 72 hour notice
by certified mail prior to the two (2) previous blasts. The applicant provided oral testimony that he
did send out certified notification on the first blast, but had relied on the blasting contractor for -
providing the notification on the second blast. The applicant stated in the future he would provide
all notification himself via certified mail.

The Planning Office had not received any complaints of violations on the previous conditional use
permits. The Zoning Commission discussed the need for adjacent property owners to make
concerns known to the Planning Office in order for the process to work and compliance to be
assured. Based on the applicant’s request for greater length of operation due to potential contracts,
viability of the pit, and the neighbor’s claims that Mr. Koehn had not complied with the previous
conditions for blasting notification, the Zoning Commission finds that this application shall expire
five (5) years from issuance. ‘

The applicant provided written testimony that the use would continue to utilize an existing access
point and roadways. However, the applicant also requested that due to the location of the
expansion of the pit that they be approved to utilize a different historical haul road for which they
provided a documented easement (Exhibit #2I). Neighbors testified that they were concerned with
this access road being used for the operation as it would send traffic across their property and
within 75 feet of their residence. Section 4.03.03(2) allows the Zoning Commission to approve
access roads for mineral resource developments. The Zoning Commission finds that a shortened
haul distance did not warrant the use of this haul road given its proximity to the residence and finds
that the applicant cannot use this access road for this mineral resource development application.

Neighbors provided oral and written testimony that they were concerned about the potential for
well failure due to blasting. One neighbor indicated that he had experienced turbidity in his water
following the previous blasts of this operation. He also testified he experienced damage to his
filters and sprinkler system. Another neighbor claimed that his well house had shifted due to a
blast. The previous owner and previous renter of another adjacent property provided written
testimony that the blasting had not effected their well or water. The Latah County Comprehensive
Plan via the Water Resource Element states: “when considering the impact of land uses on water
resources and the effects of such uses on surrounding properties, encourage incorporating the
most current scientific knowledge including, without limitation, the use of hydrologists, geologists,
environmental engineers and other experts where appropriate.” No expert testimony was given,
however the applicant and the applicant’s representative testified that during previous blasts
monitoring devices had been placed on two (2) wells by the blasting contractor. They also testified

* that the blasting contractor provides liability insurance (Exhibit #2H). The applicant’s

representative testified that per the USGS there has been seismic activity in the region that was not
related to the pit’s blasts; in 2014 there were 108 recorded seismic events from earthquakes and
four from blasts in the region. '

The Zoning Commission finds based on the testimony given, but lacking any expert information,
they wish to give the adjacent property owners greater notification prior to blasting than required
by ordinance in order for the property owners to set-up any monitoring devices that they may wish
to use to test water quality and quantity. The Zoning Commission also finds that the applicant or
his contracted blaster shall be responsible for monitoring the five (5) nearest wells in the same
fashion the contracted blaster previously monitored nearby wells. The monitoring results shall be
made available to the well owners and the County. ‘
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9. No oral or written testimony was presented that the proposed conditional use would significantly
impact any areas of significant historic, archeological, biologic or scenic significance, school
facilities or student transport in Latah County, or that it is subject to any significant natural hazards,
or that the proposed conditional use would impact the availability of housing, housing construction
standards and/or the energy efficiency of housing in Latah County.

10. No testimony was received that approval or denial of this application would result in an
unconstitutional occupation of their property.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS, THE LATAH COUNTY ZONING
COMMISSION HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING CONCLUSIONS:

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Mineral resource developments are conditionally permitted uses in the Agriculture Forest Zone.

2. The proposed mineral resource development, as conditioned, is consistent with the provisions of
Section 7.01.02 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance.

3.  The proposed mineral resource development, as conditioned, is consistent with the goals and
policies of the Latah County Comprehensive Plan.

4. The proposed mineral resource development, as conditioned, is not detrimental to the health or
safety of those in the surrounding area or region.

5. The proposed mineral resource development, as conditiened; will not adversely affect
surrounding properties to any greater extent than would a permitted use in the
Agriculture/Forestry Zone. '

1. DECISION

Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as set forth in this document, the Latah County
Zoning Commission hereby approves the request by Verle Koehn to amend Conditional Use Permit
(CUP #792B) to operate a mineral resource development to include blasting and crushing on 8 acres of
a 185-acre parcel subject to the following conditions:

1. The mineral resource development shall be in compliance at all times with all applicable federal,
state and local laws, rules and regulations.

2. The mineral resource development shall at all times be in substantial compliance with the
application as submitted and presented.

3. The mineral resource development’s hours of operation are limited to Monday through Friday,
6AM to 6PM and Saturday 6AM to 12PM for general operations. Blasting is restricted per
§4.03.02.5 to 9:30 AM to 4:30 PM Monday through Friday.
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4. The operator shall provide, by certified mail, written notification to all residences within
one mile of any blasting. The notification shall be distributed and in the possession of the
occupants of these residences at least 14 days prior to any blasting. The notification shall
give the date and time of the planned blast. The operator shall send verification of this mailing to
the Planning Office.

h

The mineral resource development shall be in compliance with all applicable requirements listed in
Section 4.03.02, # 2.# 3, and #5-#9 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance # 269, as amended:

2. Written verification of compliance with the Idaho Surface Mining Act, including filing of any
reclamation plan required by the Idaho Surface Mining Act.

3. The excavation site, any overburden and stockpiles, and a 50 foot buffer strip
surrounding these areas shall be maintained so that they are continuously free of all
noxious weeds as determined by the Latah County Noxious Weed Control Superintendent.

5. Blasting shall be restricted to the hours of 9:30 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday.
No blasting shall occur on Saturdays, Sundays, or the following holidays: January 1,
Memorial Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and December 25.

6. An owner or operator may request, and the Director may grant, an exception to provide
Jor additional hours of operation for a mineral resource development when additional
hours of operation are needed to alleviate a public emergency. Public emergencies
include the following:

A. Damage to public roads or structures that require immediate repair.

B. Road construction or repair that is scheduled during nighttime hours to reduce

traffic conflicts. : ‘

- 7. Signs, upon approval of the signs by the Planning Department, warning of truck
entrances shall be posted within one-quarter (V) mile of the site's entrance onto a public
road.

8. The mineral resource development shall be marked by warning signs posted 200 feet
Jrom mine operations.

9. A plan to retain storm water runoff within the mineral resource development boundaries.
6. This conditional use permit shall expire five (5) years from the date of issuance.

7. The operator may not utilize the new proposed road that crosses adjacent properties for this mineral
resource operation.

8. If written permission is obtained from the well owners of the five closest wells, including: Jay and
Cheri Price, Kyle and Carrie Littlefield, Ron and Helen Miller, Kim and Don Cochrane, and Mike
and Kathy Orr, then the operator shall place well monitoring devices, in the same fashion as
previous monitoring occurred, on these wells, not including his own, to gather information during
blasting events. If these well owners do not provide written permission, the operator shall not
place monitoring equipment on their wells, but can operate the rock pit under the other conditions

CUP-792C ZC Findings, Conclusions and Decision Page 6 of 8




set forth via this permit. The readings from these monitoring devices shall be made readily
available to the well owners and the county.

PASSED BY THE ZONING COMMISSION OF LATAH COUNTY THIS / DAY OF

™~ <7

5\\
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]~ ()
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% I?%trick Wilson, Chairman
\ Latah County Zoning Commission
"/

IV. REQUIRED LEGAL NOTICES

NOTICE OF EFFECTIVE DATE AND NOTICE OF RIGHT FOR RECONSIDERATION

All final decisions of the Latah County Zoning Commission may be reconsidered, as set forth in Section
1.02.18 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance #269, as amended. '

A reconsideration period of fourteen (14) days shall begin upon the day of the mailing, or if hand delivery the
day of delivery, of the Zoning Commission’s or Land Use Board of Appeals’ signed findings of fact and
conclusions of law. An applicant or affected person must submit a written request for reconsideration and fee
to the Planning Department within 14 days after the service date of the underlying decision. A written request
for reconsideration must identify and explain the specific deficiencies in the decision for which
reconsideration is sought. Once a written request for reconsideration is timely submitted, any other affected
person may submit a written statement in regards to the request for reconsideration. Such written statement
must be submitted to the Planning Department within 14 days after a request for reconsideration is submitted.

If approved, no conditional use permit shall become effective nor shall any buildings or installation permit be
issued until the reconsideration period has elapsed or until the Board has made a decision upon appeal.

Pursuant to Idaho Code § 67-6535, a decision shall not be deemed final for purposes of judicial review unless
the process required in this subsection has been followed. The twenty-eight (28) day time frame for seeking
judicial review is tolled until the date of the written decision regarding reconsideration or the expiration of the
sixty (60) day reconsideration period, whichever occurs first.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO REQUEST REGULATORY TAKINGS ANALYSIS

The owner of the property that is the subject of this decision may make a written request to the Latah County
Planning and Building Department for a Regulatory Takings Analysis within twenty-eight (28) days from the
date of this decision as provided by Chapter 80, Title 67, Idaho Code.
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LATAH COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
MOTION AND ORDER

P.0. Box 8068 ¢ 522 S. Adams ¢ Moscow, 1D 83843
{
N

RAVADES]

~ o

208) 883-7208 # Fax: (208) 883-2280
bocc@latah.id.us

COMMISSIONER W alsex MOVES THAT THE BOARD:.

Approve the Chats sienature on the Board of Latsh County Commissioners Findings of Fact
and éﬂnﬁlﬁﬂ%ﬂs of Law (Findings) for Recensideration (RC) #955 by Verfe Koehn regarding
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) #792C Jlocated on Assessor’s  Parcel. Numbers
RPAINOIW?207262A, RP4INOIW201942A,  and RP4 ING3W21556%  which reffect

modifications to the decisfon of the Latah County Zoning Commission for the request for said |
CUP with changes to Conditions #3, #6. and #8 as stated within the Findings.
YES NO ABSTAIN
Richard Walser, Chair - T T
District [
_ ABSENT L L L
Thomas C. Lamar, Commissioner .
District IT_ : 7

5 - : A 7 M " . -
David Metiaw, Commissioner
District III

ATIEST;{{ DATE:

LCZC Hrg: CUP 792D
Applicant: Verle Koel
Exhibit #: 1E

Date: 1/20/2016




BEFORE THE BOARD OF LATAH COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF LATAH, STATE OF IDAHO

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

RC' #955: THE RECONSIDERATION BY VERLE KOEHN REGARDING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #792C TO INCLUDE AN ADDITIONAL 8.5 ACRES TO
THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED MINERAL RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOCATION ON A PORTION OF A 185-ACRE PARCFL IN THE
AGRICULTURE/FOREST ZONE. THE PROPERTY IS ACCESSED OFF OF
HIGHWAY 9, APPROXIMATELY 2.5 MILES SOUTH OF THE UNINCORPORATED
TOWN OF HARVARD, IDAHO. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN SECTIONS 20
AND 21, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 03 WEST, B.M. IN LATAH COUNTY AND
REFERENCED AS LATAH COUNTY ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER
RP4INO3W207262A, RP41INO3IW201942A AND RP41N03W215561.

WHEREAS, Verle Koehn made application for a conditional use permit (‘CUP”) to the
Latah County Planning and Building Department on May 7, 2015; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held on Wednesday, June 3, 2015 before
the Zoning Commission to take testimony and consider the conditional use permit application;
and

WHEREAS, by motion of the Zoning Commission the public hearing was tabled and
continued to June 17, 2015 at 5:30 pm in room 2B of the Latah County Courthouse with the
requirement that all written testimony must be received by June 12, 2015 to be considered; and

WHEREAS, having reviewed the application, including all exhibits entered, and having
considered the issues presented by the applicant and the opponents on June 17, 2015, the Zoning
Commission approved CUP #792C with conditions, :

WHEREAS, Verle Koehn filed 2 Reconsideration (RC #955) request on CUP #792C on
July 15, 2015; and

WHEREAS, a hearing was held on August 10, 2015 before the Latah County Board of
Commissioners to consider the reconsideration; and ‘

WHEREAS, the Latah County Board of Commissioners closed the hearing on Aug@ét'
10, 2015; and after hearing the appeal, reviewing the full record of the June 12, 2015 public
hearing, and considering the issues presented by the reconsiderer:

THE LATAH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF IDAHO, AFTER
DUE DELIBERATION AND CONSIDERATION, HEREBY MAKES THE
FOLLOWING FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
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L FINDINGS OF FACT
The Appiicantis Verle Koehn, PG Box 37, Princeton, idaho.
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consider all relevant evidence in making its decision. Specifically, the Zoning Commission fai
to consider voluntary actions of the blasting contractor, seismic activity data, the lack of previou
violations and complaints, and had no conclusive evidence that the pit’s operation has negative

effects on adjacent wells.

‘The Applicant claims that his substantial rights have been prejudiced and that Findings of

Fact Decisions #3 #4, #6, #7, and #8 by the Latah County Zoning Commission on July 1,
2015 are arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion and ‘not supported by substantial
evidence on the record as a whole. He further claimed that the imposition of these conditions
make it unfeasible to operate his mineral resource development

The Board finds that based on the criteria of the Land Use Ordinance, it is reasonable for the
applicant to be required to amend the conditional use permit if one of the adjacent property '
owners with a residence within 1000 feet was to grant permission for operation.

The Board finds that the hours of operation and their impacts on adjacent property owners are
significant if the proposed haul road utilizing the easement were to be granted for use. The
Board believes that the use of this haul road is not essential for the mineral resource development
and affirms the Zoning Commission’s decision to not grant use of it. Without the easement road
in use the Board further finds that based on the evidence presented, it is reasonable to lengthen
the hours of operation for Saturdays from 6:00 am to 4:00 pm in order for the operation to

“service moreg of the general public.

At the hearing, the Board discussed the viability of the mineral resource development with a five
(5) year expiration date and finds that five years is unreasonable for this operation and its ability
to acquire bids and contracts.

At the hearing, the Board discussed that the Zoning Commission did not clearly consider the well
monitoring measures implemented by the blasting contractor and the lack of seismic activity and
conclusive evidence of the previous blasts. Furthermore, the Board finds that the burden of
paying for monitoring should not be placed on the operator and that the adjacent property owners
may have recourse if there are negative effects on their wells from blasting. The Board finds that
in order for the adjacent property owners to have a chance to monitor the wells if they wish, that
a 14 day netification of blasting is reasonable.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, THE LATAH COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
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. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board concludes that Decision #3 (The mineral resource development’s hours of operation
are limited to Monday through Friday, 64 to 6PM and Sarurdoy 6&1/4’ in 12PM for general
operations. Rl/"\fﬂ’n‘ﬂ' is ?acfr*m‘pd per é‘zx’ 03.02.5 10 9:30 AM to 4:30 P fﬁ;{orfdav Z‘h?‘OZ&Q]’!

JER LA

Friday.) made by the Latah Coumy Zoning Commission was not supported by mbbtaﬁuai
evidence on the record.

2. The Board concludes that Decision #4 (The operator shall provide, by cerfified mail,
wriilen notification to all residences within one mile of any blasting. The notification shail
be distributed and in the possession of the occupants of these residences at least 14 days
prior to any blasting. The noftification shall give the date and time of the planmed blast.
The operator shail send verification of this mailing to the Planning Office) made by the
Latah County Zoning Commission was not arbitrary and should be affirmed.

The Board concludes that Decision #6 (This conditional use permit shall expire five (5)
vears from the date of issuance) made by the Latah County Zoning Commission is not
supported by substantial evidence on the record, the prejudices substantial rights of the
applicant, and is arbitrary. The Board concludes that this mineral resource development,
as conditioned and in compliance, shall not expire for ten (10) years in order to be
economically viable.

w

" The Board concludes that Decision #7 (The operator may not utilize the new proposed road
that crosses adjacent properties for this mineral resource operation.) made by the Latah
County Zoning Commission shall be affirmed.

.
o
<

5, The Board conchudes that Decision #8 ([f written permission is obtained from the well
owners of the five closest wells, including: Jay and Cheri Price, Kyle and Carrie Littlefieid,
Ron and Helen Miller, Kim and Don Cochrane, and Mike and Kathy Orr, then the operator
shall place well monitoring devices, in the same fashion as previous monitormg occurred,
on these wells, not including his own, to gather information during blasting events. If these
well owners do not provide written permission, the operator shall not place monitoring
equipment on their wells, but can operate the rock pit under the other conditions set forth
via this permit. The readings from these monitoring devices shall be made readily
available to the well owners and the county.) made by the Latah County Zoning
Commission pre;udlces the substantial rights of the applicant by requiring him to encumber
adjacent properties in order to operate and that the adjacent property owners have the
opportunity to monitor their own wells through the extended time requirement for blasting
notification. This condition is stricken.

111, DECISION

THEREFORE, the Board of Latah County Commissioners issues this order to Modify the
decision of the Latah County Zoning Commission for the request for a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP #792C) to operate a mineral resource development, with changes made to Conditions #3,

#6, and #3 as follows
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L FINDINGS OF FACT

The Applicantis Verle Koehn, PO Box 37, Princeton, Idaho.

"R

The Board of Latah County Commissicners (“Beard™) finds that the Zon ing Commission did not
) 3
e dencea g Of

ler all relevant evidence in making its decision. Specifically, the Zonin

to conszdef voluntary actions of the blasting contractor, seismic achivity dafa, Lhe iacK of prewous
violations and complaints, and had no conclusive evidence that the pit’s operation has negative

effects on adjacent wells.

The Applicant claims that his substaniial rights have been prejudiced and that Findings of
Fact Decisions #3,#4, #6, #7, and #8 by the Latah County Zoning Commission on July 1,
2015 are arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion and not supported by substantial
evidence on the record as a whole. He further claimed that the imposition of these conditions
make it unfeasible to operate his mineral resource development

The Board finds that based on the criteria of the Land Use Ordinance, it is reasonable for the
applicant to be required to amend the conditional use permit if one of the adjacent property
owners with a residence within 1000 feet was to grant permission for operation.

The Board finds that the hours of operation and their impacts on adjacent property owners are

" significant if the proposed haul road utilizing the easement were to be granted for use. The

Board believes that the use of this haul road is not essential for the mineral resource development
and affirms the Zoning Commission’s decision to not grant use of it. Without the easement road-
in use the Board further finds that based on the evidence presented, it is reasonable to lengthen
the hours of operation for Saturdays from 6:00 am to 4:00 pm in order for the operation t0
service more of the general public.

At the hearing, the Board discussed the viability of the mineral resource development with a five
(5) year expiration date and finds that five years is unreasonable for this operation and its ability
10 acquire bids and contracts.

At the hearing, the Board discussed that the Zoning Commission did not clearly consider the well
monitoring measures implemented by the blasting contractor and the lack of seismic activity and
conclusive evidence of the previous blasts. Furthermore, the Board finds that the burden of
paying for monitoring should not be placed on the operator and that the adjacent property owners
may have recourse if there are negative effects on their wells from blasting. The Board finds that
in order for the adjacent property owners to have a chance to monitor the Wells if they wish, that
a 14 day notification of blasting is reasonable.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, THE LATAH COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING

'CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
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ILCONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board conchudes that Decision #3 (The mineral resource development’s hours of operation
are limited to Monday through Friday, 6AM to 6PM and Sorurday 64AM to 12PM jor general
operations. Blasting is restricted per §4.03.02.5 10 9:30 AM tfo 4:30 PM Monday thr owv}?

Friday.) made by the Latah Ct,uuty Zoning Commission was not supported by substantial
evidence on the record.

2.  The Board concludes that Decision #4 (The operator shali provide, by certified mail,
writlen notification to all residences within one mile of any blasting. The notification shall
be distributed and in the possession of the occupanis of these residences at leasi 14 days
prior to any blasting. The nofification shail give the date and time of the planned blast.
The operator shall send verification of this mailing to the Planning Office) made by the
Latah County Zoning Commission was not arbitrary and should be affirmed.

3. The Board concludes that Decision #6 (This conditional use permit shall expire five (5)
years from the date of issuance) made by the Latah County Zoning Commission is not
supported by substantial evidence on the record, the prejudices substantial rights of the
applicant, and is arbitrary. The Board concludes that this mineral resource development,
as conditioned and in compliance, shall not expire for ten (10) years in order to be
economically viable.

4.~ The Board concludes that Decision #7 (The operator may not ulilize the new proposed road
that crosses adjacent properties for this mineral resource operation.) made by the Latah

County Zoning Commission shall be affirmed.

5.  The Board concludes that Decision #8 (If writien permission is vbiained from the well
owners of the five closest wells, including: Jay and Cheri Price, Kyle and Carrie Littlefield,
Ron and Helen Miller, Kim and Down Cochrane, and Mike and Kathy Orr, then the operator
shall place well monitoring devices, in the same fashion as previous monitoring occurred,
on these wells, not including his own, fo gather informarion during blasting events. If these
well owners do not provide wriiten permission, the operator shall not place moniioring
equipment on their wells, but can operate the rock pit under the other conditions set forth
via this permit. The readings from these monitoring devices shall be made readily
available to the well owners and the county.) made by the Latah County Zoning
Commission prejudices the substantial rights of the applicant by requiring him to encumber
adjacent properties in order to operate and that the adjacent property owners have the
opportunity to monitor their own wells through the extended time requirement for blasting -
notification. This condition is stricken.

1. DECISION

THEREFORE, the Board of Latah County Commissicners issues this order to Medify the
decision of the Latah County Zoning Commission for the request for a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP #792C) to operate a mineral resource development, with changes made to Conditions #3,
#6, and #8 as follows: .
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#3. The mineral resource development’s hours of operation are limited to Monday through
Friday, 6AM to 6PM and Saturday 6AM to 4PM for general operations. Blasting is
restricted per §4.03 02.5 10 9:30 AM 10 4:30 PM Monday through Friday.

o

#6  This conditional use permit shall expire ten (10) years from the date of issuance.
#3.  This condition requiring well-monitoring is siricken.
All other conditions in the attached July 1, 2015 decision by the Latah County Zoning

Commission, which were not brought to the Board for reconsideration, shall contimue in full
force and affect.

REQUIRED LEGAL NOTICES

An affected person aggrieved by a final decision concerning matters identified in section 67-
6521(1)(a), Idaho Code, may within twenty-eight (28) days after all remedies have been
exhausted under local ordinances seek judicial review as provided by chapter 52. title 67, Idaho
Code.

A written decision shall be provided to the appiicant or affected person within sixty (60) days of
receipt of the request for reconsideration or the request is deemed denied. A decision shall not be
deemed final for purposes of judicial review unless the process required in this subsection has been
" followed. The twenty-eight (28) day time frame for seeking judicial review is tolled until the date of
the written decision regarding reconsideration or the expiration of the sixty (60) day reconsideration
period, whichever occurs first.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO F EQUEST REGULATORY TAKINGS ANALYSIS

The owner of the property that is the subject of this decision may make a written request to the Latah
County Planning and Building Department for a Regulatory Takings Analysis within twenty-eight (28)
days from the date of this decision, as provided by Chapter 80, Title 67, Idaho Code.

PASSED BY THE LATAH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS THIS 19" DAY OF

AUGUST, 2015.

Richard Walser, Chair ]
Board of Latah County Commissioners

Aﬁg%j WDy g5
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NDS) STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS

(IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LA

PONDEROSA

SUPERVISORY AREA C.L. “Butch” Otter, Governor
3130 Highway 3 Ben Ysursa, Secretary of State
Deary ID 83823 Lawrence G. Wasden, Attorney General
Phone (208) 877-1121 Donna Jones, State Controller
Fax (208) 877-1122 TOM SCHULTZ, DIRECTOR Tom Luna, Sup'’t of Public Instruction

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
May 21, 2015

Latah County Planning and Building Department
P.O. Box 8068

522 South Adams

Moscow, ID 83843

To Whom it May Concern:

NOTICE
RECLAMATION PLAN APPLICATION

The State of Idaho, Department of Lands (IDL), as required by the Idaho Surface Mining Act
(Idaho Code § 47-1505(7)), is giving your county notice of an individual or company
proposing a mining activity.

NAME OF OPERATOR: Verle Koehn.
ADDRESS OF OPERATOR: P.O. Box 37
Princeton, ID 83857
PLAN NUMBER: S02779
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: | Pts. NESE, Section 20, T41N, R3W, B.M.

Mr. Koehn has submitted an application to amend the reclamation plan to increase the area
of his existing pit. IDL has reviewed the application for completeness in accordance with
Idaho Code § 47-1506. If the application could impact surface waters, it has been submitted
to the Idaho Department of Water Resources, Department of Environmental Quality, and
Department of Fish and Game with a request for comments within 30 days. This review
process must be finalized and the operator notified within 60 days or the reclamation plan
becomes automatically approved as submitted under the statute.

Cities and counties may review the non-confidential portions of the plan at the respective
IDL Area Office or the State Office in Boise. IDL works with other agencies to ensure that
environmental, water quality, and reclamation standards are maintained. We rely on cities
and counties to address land use issues, including planning and zoning, and operational

LCZC Hrg: CUP 792D

Date: 1/20/2016




requirements (i.e. hours of operation, etc). If you have any questions or comments you may
contact me at the above address, or telephone (208) 877-1121.

‘_ »W;Sincere Iy,

%ﬁ&}w e =\

Robert Barkley o 1
Private Forestry Specialist \/\//’

CC: Bureau




Dust Control.

Dust controlled by using pond water and neighbors and Hansen Logging water trucks.
Fuel.

No fuel storage

Fire.

Local Fire will respond

Applicant: Verle Koel

Exhibit #: 1G
Date: 1/20/2016
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Appllcatlon for Conditional Use Permit
Instructions

Please complete the application and required attachments. For certain uses, additional information may be
necessary. Incomplete applications or applications without all required attachments will not be accepted. A
public hearing will be scheduled only after Staff has determined the application is technically complete.
Please submit to: Latah County Department of Planning & Building |
Latah County Courthouse 522 S Adams, Room 205, P.O. Box 8068, Moscow, ID 83843 (208) 883-7220 ‘
|

1. Applicant Information

a. Applicant Name ) b. Home Phone / Work Phone | c. Email

/ 1/ A e > |
U# fle.  flogh W 105-%725-1480 9 —» | |
d. Mailing Address 7 e. City 7. State 0. Zip code |
() /) , 2 7) /Q ) v e v g P i~ |
/{ 2l ﬂ@\ >/ rine elon, s 8§ OXS / |
h. Property Owner (if different than applicant) i. Home Phone j- Work Phone ‘
\

k. Mailing Address I. City m. State n. Zip code

2. General Site Information
b. Parcel Address (if applicable)

a. Assessor’s Parcel ber(s)
PP TINO3 1020 226 2 V7o Auy 9

¢. Acreage of Existing Parcel d. Zoning e. Comprehensive Plan Designation f. Floodplain desigpation(s) 9. FEMA Panel #
S§. &G AF o e e /L/ A
Area of City Impact? /%«-J <

Note: Sites within ar}a§a of city impact may require additional notification time prior to public hearings or a hééring before the other jurisdiction.

7. Exustlngusesﬂ [///{/d L{)/Za ?,ZQVZ M4(,rcé /'dew/’t(//

3. Service Provider Informatlon (please attach additional information if requested)

a. Fire District l b. Road/DVd ¢. School District
R/t A Ch Lalat ot lafeh
d. Source of Potable Water (iw digtrict or private well)

e. Sewageistp?al fI;e- sewer district or private septic system)

b. Existing Uses of Adjacent Propertles
5. Permit Information

anrlfar cup 292 Afrr SfocK o 19 O  There wiill Lo Knold
i Y,

- - . . |

h. Is the parcel within an [ Yes !X/No i. Impact City j. Road USed to Access Site |
] ) |

|

|

4. Adjacent Properties Information
a. Zoning of Adjacent Properties

PN

4 aE y L 9 oF X P ¥

b. What provision of the Latah County Zoning Ordinance allows the proposed use to be
considered for a Conditional Use Permit in the Zoning District in which the property is located? ‘
Note: If the proposed use is not specifically listed, please contact the Department prior to submittal to determine if the use is similar to those that are ;
specifically listed as conditionally permitted uses. The Department may require additional information in order to make a determination. ) |
6. Authorization 7. Attachments |
\
|

The applicant does hereby certify that all of the above statements and | All attachments should be reproducible in black and white at 8%” x 117
information in any attachments transmitted herewith are true, and

further acknowledges that approval of this application may be revoked (] Fee: (8300.00) Make checks payable to Latah County.

if it is found that any such statements are false. [ Completed Narrative Worksheet: See instructions on the
a. Signature of Applicant b. Date Conditional Use Permit Narrative Worksheet.
- ) |
7/ // - ?0 -/5 [ site Plan: The site plan should include a north arrow, location of 3
<. Signature of Property Owner (if different than applicant) | d. Date roads and rights-of-way, existing buildings, improvements and features;
the location and dimensions of proposed facilities, improvements and
/ / { // 30 /5 operations; as well as any other details necessary for the Zoning
Commission to make a decision.
 Office Use Only
Date Received Amount Receipt No. [ Vicinity Map: The map should show the site location in relation to
/ Z / 07 / // f 3 CZA) W | neighboring communities and natural features. |
TWE 7 I

Date Determined Technically Complete W % [ Assessor’s Plat Map: Include a copy of that portion of the map

Y /75 %ﬂ'z J\ ] 2 /,2 / / / J' | that shows the subject parce! and adjoining parcels.
g l2din [J] Other Attachments: Required by staff / Zoni
/ 20 /;20 / 5 certain proposed uses.

09/19/2013

Exhibit #: 2
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C. The use is not in conflict with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

7 — / / / 7,
/7 /9 Z D/, 40 N ,;,4,//‘1 PN e 2 . Nl 1€
. 7 E p 7 r
(‘ f,/( £ ~ ) . e y oA Y e - 1) 2y > 1 { € o -
7 7 7 "
/ l 4 /
Eor troncporls L2l

In addition to your response above, please explain your proposal’s consistency with the proceeding elements of the
Comprehensive Plan. If a certain element is not applicable to your proposal, please explain why. Please refer to the Latah
County Comprehensive Plan for specific goals and policies of the particular elements.

a. Community Design Element

,fzw &Lz ;v’f,'_’#‘ 22 e VotV 2 ud .[f AR, 22 EX :fh g I ( s L’L '
rucd prese/ tufe chovpeter o Latisl TS,
b. Population Element
S U ) bl s Aepel 7
¢. Housing Element
Py # P & S =y zs & e L { ¢ Y 74
d. Economjc Development Element
(} "}m/q < %Lg 4 CYe c e €S 'Eu Y ;ucg}wt_
Peorthes a4 Yoo\ deoasrfinebs to'hanl to
'k‘u {» SV\YC S lthe Veees v\ ThEe Croanowmni & s et ) D 4
ODevr et g ¢
e. Public Services, Facilities, and Utilities Element
d/é‘_ FECrSe gl # /¥ WA AN AT the haow “‘.74"‘?‘: <

f. School Facilities and Student Transportation Element

o/
77T

' LCZC Hrg: CUP 792D

Applicant: Verle Koe
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g. Transportation Element
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i. Special Areas Element .
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j. Hazardous Areas Element
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LCZC Hrg: CUP 792D
Applicant: Verle Koel

Exhibit #: 2B
- Date: 1/20/2016
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! K;,/e 4 ker.r/ v Litte ¥ e/z/ , give my consent for
Verle Koehn to stockpile ONLY crushed rock on the present pad
within the 1,000 foot zone of our house on Legal Description

NE 1/4 SE Section 20T 41N R3W.

Signed /f%/ // %ﬁﬁ%/

Date T>e¢, \\pn, 2. 0\S

Notary

Date

LCZC Hrg: CUP 792D

Applicant: Verle Koeh
Exhibit #: 2C
Date: 1/20/2016




State of Idaho )

County of A7 779/ / )

i g
On this / (r/‘ day of l%f G Be (L in the year Zo(s .
before me, j/%”nf ¢ VL LS on) 5 , a Notary Public, personally appeared

VWie T Ltelecp and Fopid Quw Li miotiecy, proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to on the

within instrument, and acknowledged that he (she) (they) executed the same.

w y
\%WZ&% W4 Ligmnd

/ Notary PLB»’IIC

B e e o B g, 0 o s S B B B B B, B B B0

| JamES M. LYONS
STATE OF IDAHO |
NOTARY --= PUBLIC | My Commission Expires (7// %7

> mw




CUP #792D — Staff Introduction

CUP #792D — A request by Verle Koehn to amend CUP #792C to amend the previously approved
CUP to include an additional 5.5 acres for stock piling only to the previously approved mineral
resource development located in the Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is accessed off of
Highway 9, approximately 2.5 miles south of the unincorporated town of Harvard, Idaho. The
property is located in Sections 20 and 21, Township 41 North, Range 03 West, B.M. in Latah
County and referenced as Latah County Assessor’s parcel number RP41NO3W207262A,
RP41N03W201942A and RP41NO3W215561.

The Latah County Land Use Ordinance, under section 3.01.02(7), lists mineral resource
developments as subject to Section 4.03 as a conditionally permitted use in the Agriculture/Forest

(A/F/) Zone.

Section 7.01.02 requires:
1. A conditional use permit may be granted if the Zoning Commission finds that the proposed
use conforms to each of the following criteria:

A. The use is not detrimental to the health and safety of those in the surrounding area and will
not otherwise adversely affect permitted uses or the enjoyment of such uses in that zone to
any greater extent than a permitted use in that zone;

B. The use will not require facilities or services with excessive costs to the public;

C. The use is not in conflict with the goals and policies of the Latah County Comprehensive
Plan.

2. If the Zoning Commission finds that a proposed use is essential to the public health, safety,
or welfare, such use may be permitted even if the use is not found to meet the criteria listed
above.

3. The Zoning Commission shall have the authority to set an expiration date for any
conditional use permit so long as the reasons for such are included in their findings of fact
and conclusions of law.

Conditional Use Permits for New Mineral Resource Developments Must be in Compliance with Section
4.03.03 and Section 4.03.02 as provided to the Commission in Exhibit #1 Criteria Worksheet.

Exhibits will now be entered into the record.
The following exhibits were submitted with the staff packet:

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit #1. Criteria Worksheet and Staff Report

Exhibit #1A. Vicinity and Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map

Exhibit #1B. Zoning Map

Exhibit #1C. Aerial Photograph and Adjacent Property Owners Map
Exhibit #1D. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law from CUP 792C
Exhibit #1E. - Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law from RC 955
Exhibit #1F. Notice of Reclamation Plan (from CUP792C file)
Exhibit #1G. Dust, Fuel, Fire Plan (from CUP792C file)

Exhibit #2. Application Form (Submitted by Applicant)

Applicant: Verle Koe
Exhibit #: 3
Date: 1/20/2016
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Exhibit #2A. Applicant’s Narrative (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2B. Site Plan (Submitted by Applicant) |

Exhibit #2C. Adjacent Property Owners within 1000 ft Consent to Location of Mineral Resource
Development

Exhibit #3. Staff Introduction for Latah County Zoning Commission hearing for CUP #792D

held on January 20™ 2016

CUP # 792D STAFF INTRODUCTION PAGE 2 OF 2



